LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    1 / 49
LT Series LoRa IO Controller User Manual
Document Version: 1.5.4
Image Version: v1.5.4
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2018-Sep-26
1.0.2 Add 8 channels mode for US915, AU915, CN470 2018-Oct-24

0xA9 aa bb cc     // Set DO1/DO2/DO3 output with time control
This is to control the digital output time of DO pin. Include four bytes:
First Byte: Type code (0xA9)
Second Byte: Inverter Mode
01: DO pins will change back to original state after timeout.
00: DO pins will change to an inverter state after timeout
Third Byte: Control Method and Ports status:
LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    25 / 49
Second Byte Status
0x01 DO1 set to low
0x00 DO1 set to high
0x11 DO1 NO Action
Fourth Byte: Control Method and Ports status:
Second Byte Status
0x01 DO2 set to low
0x00 DO2 set to high
0x11 DO2 NO Action
Fifth Byte: Control Method and Ports status:
Second Byte Status
0x01 DO3 set to low
0x00 DO3 set to high
0x11 DO3 NO Action
Sixth and Seventh Byte:
 Latching time. Unit: ms
Device will upload a packet if downlink code executes successfully.
Example payload:
a) A9 01 01 01 01 07 D0
DO1 pin & DO2 pin & DO3 pin will be set to Low, last 2 seconds, then change back to original
state.
b) A9 01 00 01 11 07 D0
DO1 pin set high, DO2 pin set low, DO3 pin no action, last 2 seconds, then change back to original
state.
c) A9 00 00 00 00 07 D0
DO1 pin & DO2 pin & DO3 pin will be set to high, last 2 seconds, then both change to low.
d) A9 00 11 01 00 07 D0
DO1 pin no action, DO2 pin set low, DO3 pin set high, last 2 seconds, then DO1 pin no action,
DO2 pin set high, DO3 pin set low
Relay -- Control Relay Output RO1/RO2
➢ AT Command:
LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    26 / 49
There is no AT Command to control Relay Output
➢ Downlink Payload (prefix 0x03):
0x03 aa bb     // Set RO1/RO2 output
If payload = 0x030100, it means set RO1 to close and RO2 to open.
01: Close ,  00: Open , 11: No action
Downlink Code RO1 RO2
03  00  11 Open No Action
03  01  11 Close No Action
03  11  00 No Action Open
03  11  01 No Action Close
03  00  00 Open Open
03  01  01 Close Close
03  01  00 Close Open
03  00  01 Open Close
Device will upload a packet if downlink code executes successfully.
Relay -- Control Relay Output RO1/RO2 with time control
➢ AT Command:
There is no AT Command to control Relay Output
➢ Downlink Payload (prefix 0x05):
0x05 aa bb cc dd     // Set RO1/RO2 relay with time control:
This is to control the relay output time of relay. Include four bytes:
First Byte: Type code (0x05)
Second Byte(aa): Inverter Mode
01: Relays will change back to original state after timeout.
00: Relays will change to an inverter state after timeout
Third Byte(bb): Control Method and Ports status:
Value Status
0x11 RO1 and RO2 to NO
0x10 RO2 to NO, RO1 to NC
0x01 RO2 to NC, RO1 to NO
0x00 RO1 and RO2 to NC.
0x20 RO1 No Action, RO2 to NC
0x21 RO1 No Action, RO2 to NO
0x02 RO1 to NC, RO2 No Action
0x12 RO1 to NO, RO2 No Action
Fourth / Fifth Bytes (cc): Latching time. Unit: ms
LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    27 / 49
Device will upload a packet if downlink code executes successfully.
Example payload:
e) 05 01 11 07 D0
Relay1 and Relay 2 will be set to NO , last 2 seconds, then change back to original state.
f) 05 01 10 07 D0
Relay1 will change to NO, Relay2 will change to NC, last 2 seconds, then both change back to
original state.
g) 05 00 01 07 D0
Relay1 will change to NC, Relay2 will change to NO, last 2 seconds, then relay change to NO,
Relay2 change to NC.
h) 05 00 00 07 D0
Relay 1 & relay2 will change to NC, last 2 seconds, then both change to NO.
LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    28 / 49
Counting -- Voltage threshold counting
When voltage exceed the threshold, count. Feature see MOD4
➢ AT Command:
AT+VOLMAX    // See MOD4
➢ Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA5):
0xA5 aa bb cc   // Same as AT+VOLMAX=(aa bb),cc
Counting -- Pre-configure the Count Number
➢ AT Command:
AT+SETCNT=aa,(bb cc dd ee)
aa: 1: Set count1,
2: Set count2,
3: Set AV1 count
Bb cc dd ee: number to be set
➢ Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA8):
0x A8 aa bb cc dd ee     // same as AT+SETCNT=aa,(bb cc dd ee)
LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    29 / 49
Counting -- Clear Counting
Clear counting for counting mode
➢ AT Command:
AT+CLRCOUNT  // clear all counting
➢ Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA6):
0x A6 01     // clear all counting,
LT Series LoRa IO controller User Manual    30 / 49
Counting -- Change counting mode save time
➢ AT Command:
AT+COUTIME=60  // Set save time to 60 seconds. Device will save the counting result in
internal flash every 60 seconds. (min value: 30)
➢ Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA7):
0x A7 aa bb cc     // same as AT+COUTIME =aa bb cc,
range: aa bb cc:0 to 16777215,  (unit:second)
3.5 Integrate with Mydevice
Mydevices provides a human friendly interface to show the sensor data, once we have data
in TTN, we can use Mydevices to connect to TTN and see the data in Mydevices. Below are